
 
 
 
 

September 15, 2015 
 
 
 
 
Mr. Mark D. Mitchell 
Vice President – Generation Construction 
Virginia Electric and Power Company 
5000 Dominion Boulevard 
Glen Allen, VA  23060-6711  
 
SUBJECT: NORTH ANNA POWER STATION, UNIT 3, COMBINED LICENSE 

APPLICATION - REVIEW SCHEDULE FOR REVISED APPLICATION  
 
Dear Mr. Mitchell: 
 
By letter dated November 26, 2007, (Agencywide Documents Access and Management System 
(ADAMS) Accession Number ML073320913), Dominion Virginia Power (Dominion) submitted its 
application to the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) for a combined license (COL) to 
construct and operate a General Electric-Hitachi Economic Simplified Boiling-Water Reactor  
(ESBWR) at North Anna Power Station (North Anna), Unit 3 site pursuant to Title 10 of the 
Code of Federal Regulations (10 CFR), Part 52, “Licenses, Certifications, and Approvals for 
Nuclear Power Plants.”  By letter dated June 28, 2010, Dominion revised its application to 
incorporate by reference the Mitsubishi Heavy Industries’, Ltd. (MHI’s) United States - Advanced 
Pressurized Water Reactor (US-APWR) technology to construct and operate at the North Anna, 
Unit 3 site.  The North Anna, Unit 3, COL application (COLA) review schedule for the application 
referencing the US-APWR was communicated to you in letter dated March 2, 2011. 
 
By letter dated April 25, 2013, Dominion notified the NRC staff that it planned to revert back to 
ESBWR reactor technology for its North Anna Unit 3 COLA.  Dominion then submitted a revised 
application that incorporated by reference the ESBWR Design Control Document (DCD), 
Revision 9 by letter dated December 18, 2013.  The North Anna, Unit 3, COLA review schedule 
for the application referencing the ESBWR was communicated to you in letter dated April 7, 
2014.   
 
The NRC staff has revised its review schedule in the enclosure entitled, “North Anna Combined 
License Application Review Milestones.”  This revised review schedule is based on a Dominion 
seismic closure plan submitted on October 22, 2014 which outlined a revised approach to 
performing certain aspects of the seismic analysis for North Anna 3 COLA as well as use of the 
most current NRC approved ground motion model.  This plan identified requests for additional 
information, seismic technical reports, and final safety evaluation report revisions to be 
submitted to the NRC through December of 2015.  Since then the NRC staff has been reviewing 
all submitted materials as well as actively interacting with the Dominion staff on technical 
aspects of the North Anna 3 seismic re-analysis.  
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The enclosed review schedule is contingent upon receipt of high quality reports and 
documentation with no new significant un-resolved issues by the dates listed in your seismic 
closure plan, submitted in or before December, 2015.   
  
On January 22, 2015, the NRC notified Dominion that the agency was issuing a Federal 
Register (FR) Notice withdrawing its previously noticed intent to supplement the Supplemental 
Environmental Impact Statement (SEIS) for the COL review.  This FR notice, published on 
January 29, 2015 (80 FR 4949), explained that a supplement to evaluate impacts from a 
different reactor design was no longer warranted given Dominion’s decision to revert to the 
same design as referenced in the COL SEIS.  As stated in the January 22, 2015 letter, the NRC 
has maintained awareness of and will continue to monitor for project changes or environmental 
factors that could be considered new and significant so as to warrant the preparation of a 
supplement to the COL SEIS under 10 CFR 51.92.  Should significant new information or 
substantial changes relevant to environmental concerns be identified, the staff will at that point 
prepare a supplement to the COL SEIS to disclose the change in impacts from the new 
information and a new environmental review schedule will be developed.  The staff’s process 
for considering new and significant information and determining if a supplement to an 
Environmental Impact Statement is required is located in ADAMS as Accession 
No. ML13199A170.   
 
Should you have any questions, please contact Mr. James Shea, Lead Project Manager for 
North Anna, Unit 3, COLA at (301)415-1388, or via e-mail at James.Shea@nrc.gov or 
Ms. Tamsen Dozier, Environmental Project Manager at (301) 415-2272 or via e-mail at 
Tamsen.Dozier@nrc.gov. 
 
 Sincerely, 
 
 /RA/ 
  

 Frank Akstulewicz, Director  
 Division of New Reactor Licensing 
 Office of New Reactors   
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Letter to M. Mitchell from F. Akstulewicz dated September 15, 2015 
 
SUBJECT: NORTH ANNA POWER STATION, UNIT 3, COMBINED LICENSE 

APPLICATION - REVIEW SCHEDULE FOR REVISED APPLICATION  
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North Anna Combined License Application Review Milestones 
 
 
Safety Review: 
 

Task Description Completion Date 

Phase 1 - Preliminary Safety Evaluation Report (PSER) and Requests 
for Additional Information  

Completed  
August 2008 

Phase 2 - SER with Open Items (OIs) Completed 
July 2009 

Phase 3 - Advisory Committee on Reactor Safeguards (ACRS) Review 
of  SER with OIs  

Completed 
November 2009 

Phase 4 - Advanced SER with no OIs October 2016 

Phase 5 – ACRS Review of Advanced SER with no OIs February 2017 

Phase 6 – Final SER April 2017 

 
 
Environmental Review: 
 

Task Description Completion Date 

Draft Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement August 2008 

Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement February 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Enclosure



 

COL - North Anna Mailing List      (Revised 02/18/2015) 
cc: 
Friends of Lake Anna Ms. Karen Mayne 
c/o Harry Ruth Supervisor 
230 Heather Drive Virginia Field Office 
Bumpass, VA  23024 U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
       6669 Short Lane 
Attorney General Gloucester, VA  23061 
Office of the Attorney General        
Commonwealth of Virginia Ms. Karen A. McMahon 
900 East Main Street 15104 Cedar Lane 
Richmond, VA  23219 Orange, VA  22960-9108 
              
C. Douglas Barnes Mark D. Mitchell 
Spotsylvania County Administrator Vice President - Generation Construction 
P.O. Box 99 Virginia Electric and Power Company 
Spotsylvania, VA  22553-0099 5000 Dominion Boulevard 
       Glen Allen, VA  23060 
Mr. Jim Debiec        
Director - Power Production Mr. Dale G. Mullen 
Old Dominion Electric Cooperation County Administrator 
4201 Dominion Blvd. Louisa County 
Glen Allen, VA  23060 P.O. Box 160 
       Louisa, VA  23093 
Mr. R. Christian Eudailey        
Director Mr. William C. Rolfe 
Department of Fire, Rescue, and County Administrator-Orange County 
  Emergency Services P.O. Box 111 
County of Spotsylvania Orange, VA  22960 
P.O. Box 818        
Spotsylvania, VA  22553 
       
Dr. Marc Holma 
Manager 
Office of Review and Compliance 
Virginia Department of Historic Resources 
2801 Kensington Avenue 
Richmond, VA  23221 
       
Mr. Edwin Keller 
Mayor 
Town of Mineral 
P.O. Box 316 
102 East First Street 
Mineral, VA  23117 
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Email 
acpasswater@aol.com   (Al Passwater) 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
Art.Warren@vdem.virginia.gov    (Art Warren) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
barbara.moorescruggs@vdem.virginia.gov   (Barbara Moore-Scruggs) 
barry.bryant@dom.com   (Bryant Barry) 
brett.burdick@vdem.virginia.gov   (Brett Burdick) 
cathy.I.matthews   (Cathy L. Matthews) 
chris.funderburk@dom.com   (Chris Funderburk) 
david.christian@dom.com   (David Christian) 
David_Sommers@dom.com   (David Sommers) 
dbarnes@spotsylvania.va.us  (C. Douglas Barnes) 
ed.burns@earthlink.net   (Ed Burns) 
elirons@deq.virginia.gov   (Ellie Irons) 
epicgardens@gmail.com   (Patricia Stansbury) 
George_Stramback@Charter.net  (George Stramback) 
glen.besa@sierraclub.org   (Glen Besa) 
GovePA@BV.com   (Patrick Gove) 
jerald.head@ge.com   (Jerald G. Head) 
Jim.Kinsey@inl.gov  (James Kinsey) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
karlg@att.net   (Karl Gross) 
kenneth.remmers.ctr@navy.mil   (Kenneth Remmers) 
lchandler@morganlewis.com   (Lawrence J. Chandler) 
ldwilkinson@gmail.com   (Linda Wilkinson) 
lillian.cuoco@dom.com   (Lillian Cuoco) 
marilyn.kray@exeloncorp.com 
mark.a.giles@dom.com   (Mark Giles) 
mark.sartain@dom.com   (Mark Sartain) 
mbrowder@oag.state.va.us   (Meade Browder) 
mpmurphy@deq.virginia.gov   (Michael Murphy) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
regina.borsh@dom.com   (Regina Borsh) 
Richard.Reister@nuclear.energy.gov   (Rich Reister) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
stephan.moen@ge.com   (Stephan Moen) 
Steve.harrison@vdh.virginia.gov   (Steven Harrison) 
tafaha@deq.virginia.gov   (Tom Faha) 
tim.lough@scc.virginia.gov   (Dr. William Lough) 
Tom.Bilik@nrc.gov   (Thomas Bilik) 
tom.miller@hq.doe.gov   (Tom Miller) 
tom.miller@nuclear.energy.gov   (Thomas P. Miller) 
 

 Page 2 of 3 



 

COL - North Anna Mailing List 

tom.wilcox@dgif.virginia.gov   (Thomas Wilcox) 
Tony_Banks@dom.com   (Tony Banks) 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
veggielady@yahoo.com   (Erica Gray) 
Vicki_Hull@dom.com   (Vicki Hull) 
walter.schumitsch@ge.com   (Walter Schumitsch) 
wayne.marquino@ge.com   (Wayne Marquino) 
wparrish@spotsylvania.va.us   (Wanda Parrish) 
zoning@spotsylvania.va.us   (Troy Tignor) 
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Ms. Eleanor Amidon 
931 Tanbark Drive 
Afton, VA  22920 
 
Mr. Jim Barnes 
Louisa County Library Branch 
Jefferson-Madison Regional Library 
881 Davis Highway 
Mineral, VA 23117 
 
Ms. Shelley Chick-Gravel 
Branch Manager 
C. Melvin Snow Memorial Library 
8740 Courthouse Rd 
Spotsylvania, VA 22553 
 
Mr. Michael M. Cline, State Coordinator 
Virginia Department  
  of Emergency Management 
10501 Trade Court 
Richmond, VA 23236-3713 
 
Mr. Ted Coberly 
Orange County Administrator 
P.O. Box 111 
Orange, VA 22690 
 
Mr. Rusty Dennen 
The FreeLance Star 
616 Amelia St. 
Fredericksburg, VA 22401 
 
Ms. Christy Farmer  
Pamunkey Regional Library 
Administration Office 
P.O. Box 119 
Hanover, VA  23609 
 
Ms. Lena Gonzalez Berrios  
Branch Manager 
Salem Church Library 
2607 Salem Church Rd 
Fredericksburg, VA 22407 
 
 
 
 
 

Dr. Ethel Eaton, Manager 
Office of Review and Compliance 
Virginia Department of Historic Resources 
2801 Kensington Avenue 
Richmond, VA 23221 
 
Mr. Barry Fleming 
State Representative 
170 Wes Forrest Street 
Harlem, GA 30814 
 
Mr. Richard Goss, Planning Director 
County of Spotsylvania 
P.O. Box 876 
Spotsylvania, VA 22553 
 
Mr. R. Duff Green 
Orange County Emergency Manager 
P.O. Box 111 
Orange, VA  22960 
 
Ms. Katie Hill 
Branch Manager 
Orange County Library 
146A Madison Rd 
Orange, VA 22960 
 
M. Martha Hutzel 
C. Melvin Snow Memorial  
  Branch Library 
8740 Courthouse Rd. 
Spotsylvania, VA  22553 
 
Mr. Ray Jurgel 
87 Sandy Point 
Bumpass, VA 
 
Page Kemp 
Dominion NAPS 
171 Kents Mill Rd. 
Louisa, VA  23093 
 
Mr. C. Edward Kube, Jr. 
Orange County Administrator 
P.O. Box 111 
Orange, VA  22960 
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Ms. Irene Luck 
The Central Virginian 
P.O. Box 464 
Louisa, VA 23093 
 
Ms. Gail Ott, Branch Manager 
Jefferson-Madison Regional Library 
881 Davis Hwy 
Mineral, VA  23117 
 
Mr. Steve Owens 
VA Dept. Inland Fisheries 
1320 Belman Rd. 
Fredericksburg, VA  22401 
 
Mr. Kenneth Remmers 
Lake Anna Civic Association 
2301 Waterside Drive 
Bumpass, VA  23024 
 
Ms. Marilyn Root 
Lake Anna Observer 
191 Lakewood Landing drive 
Bumpass, VA 
 
Ms. Virginia Rovnyak 
6861 Castleberry Ct. 
Crozet, VA 22932 
 
Ms. Joann Tetrault, Librarian 
Louisa County Public Library 
881 Davis Highway 
Mineral, VA 23117 
 
Mr. Reid Nelson, Director 
Office of Federal Agency Programs 
ACHP 
Old Post Office Bldg 
1100 Pennsylvania Ave, NW, Ste 809 
Washington, DC  20004 
 
Wenonah Haire 
Tribal Historic Preservation Officer 
Catawba Indian Tribe 
PO Box 750 
Rock Hill, SC  29731 
 
 

Chief Kenneth Branham 
Monacan Indian Nation 
PO Box 1136 
Madison Heights, VA  24572 
 
Chief Carl Custalow 
Mattaponi Tribe 
1467 Mattaponi Reservation Circle 
West Point, VA 23181 
 
Chief Stephen Adkins 
Chickahominy Tribe 
8200 Lott Cary Road 
Providence Forge, VA 23140 
 
Chief Glenna J. Wallace 
Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma 
PO Box 350 
Seneca, Missouri 64865 
 
Chief Kenneth Adams 
Upper Mattaponi Tribe 
Route 1, Box 182 
King William, VA 23086 
 
Chief Walt “Red Hawk” Brown 
Cheroenhaka (Nottoway) Indian Tribe 
PO Box 397 
Courtland, VA 23837 
 
Chief Gene “Pathfollower” Adkins 
Chickahominy Indians Eastern Division 
3120 Mt. Pleasant Rd 
Providence Forge, VA 23140 
 
Chief, Robert “Two Eagles” Green 
Patawomeck Indian Tribe 
534 Fagan Dr 
Fredericksburg, VA 22405 
 
Chief Lynette Lewis Allston 
Nottoway Indian Tribe of Virginia 
PO Box 246 
Capron, VA 23829 
 
Chief Kevin Brown 
Pamunkey Tribal Government 
175 Lay Landing Rd 



 
 
COL - North Anna Mailing List  Revision 08/27/2014 
cc:   
 
King William, VA  23086 
 
Michell Hicks, Principal Chief  
Eastern Band of the Cherokee Nation 
PO Box 460 
Cherokee, NC  28719 
 
Chief George Wickliffe 
United Keetowah Band of 
Cherokee Indians in Oklahoma 
PO Box 746 
Tahlequa, OK  74465 
 
Mr. Ron Sparkman, Tribal Chairman 
The Shawnee Tribe 
P.O. Box 189 
Miami, OK  74355 
 
Chief G. Anne Richardson 
Rappahannock Tribe 
5036 Indian Neck Road 
Indian Neck, VA  23148 

 
Chief Leo Henry 
Tuscarora Nation 
2006 Mt. Hope Rd 
Lewiston, NY 14092 
 
Mr. Neil Patterson, Jr., Director 
Tuscarora Environment Program 
Tuscarora Nation 
2045 Upper Mountain Road 
Sanborn, NY 14132 
 
Chief Barry Bass 
The Nansemond Indian Tribe 
PO Box 6558 
Portsmouth, VA 23703 
 
Ms. Deanna Beacham 
Virginia Council of Indians 
PO Box 1475 
Richmond, VA 23218 
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Email 
lakeannabob@yahoo.com (Bob Arment) 
Ukbthpo-larue@yahoo.com (Lisa Baker) 
Ball@VT.edu (Kenneth Ball) 
Regena.D.Bronson@usace.army.mil (Regena Bronson) 
Carolyn.Cannella@usace.army.mil (Carolyn Cannella) 
willie@buck.com (Willie Gentry) 
PrecursorS@aol.com (Aviv Goldsmith) 
CGoodwin@Louisa.org (Christian Goodwin) 
info@louisachamber.org (Keli Harold)  
Victoria-057@yahoo.com (Vicky Ann Harte) 
ALowe@Louisa.org (April Lowe) 
Magerr.Kevin@epa.gov (Kevin Magerr) 
iraznami@yahoo.com (Jack Manzari) 
Sarah.Marsala@deq.virginia.gov (Sarah Marsala) 
bnkmeier@gmail.com (Robert Meier) 
dpatton@bechtel.com (Dan Patton) 
duaneredic@msn.com (Duane Redic) 
lrhode@oag.state.va.us (Lynne Rhode) 
dougsmith@firstva.com (Doug Smith) 
ksmith@spotsylvania.va.us (Kathryn A. Smith) 
Kimberly_Smith@fws.gov (Kimberly Smith) 
Bryant.Thomas@deq.virginia.gov (Bryant Thomas) 
Cindy_Schulz@fws.gov (Cindy Schulz) 
bredl@skybest.com (Louis Zeller) 
 
 
 


